
es -15 --9(:, 

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

PROJECT: Sheriffs Office Administration Building CHANGEORDER: ----~C~------

DATE: ----~11~/~18~/1~5~---------------

CONTRACTNUMBER: --=C=M=2~13~3~------

TOCONTRACTOR: ----~A~C~O~N~C~on~s~tru~ct~io~n~C~om~pa~n~v~·~m~c~·------------------------------

Reason for Change Order: Deductive change order for Owner provided generator changes (see details on the 
attached change order request). U1 

'=' 
fT1 
rl 

Original Contract Sum................................................... $ 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order............................. $ 

Amount of This Change Order (Add/Deduct) .......................... $ 

New Contract Sum ill eluding this Change Order. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 

7,756,000.00 
(778,558.93) 

6,977,441.07 

(745.00) 

6,976,696.07 

I 
CQ 

The contract for substantial completion will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanged) by _Q_ days; 
Substantial Completion: 08/11/16; Final eti · 09/10/16 

APPROVED 
ProJect Manager (Department Head) 

APPROVED BY: c l-YJA1~}\ \=)o1 Vl~ 
Contract Manager J 

1
/ r \ 
L/ ~--~ 

APPROVEDBY: d.~ 
~ ~~~/rS Directof()f()tfi{e()fMana ent & Budget 

APPROVEDBY: -----?~~~~~------------
Co 

ACCOUNT NO.: 65213521-562000 SHADM 

DATE:/7"7P~ 

DATE: ld-\& h__s 

DATE: {z_/0 --IS 

DATE: !.:> /ru(r -5 



Aeon Construction Co., Inc. 
3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401 
Jacksonville, FL 32224 
Ph : 904-565-9060 

Change Order 

Project: 
J14~012 Nassau County Sheriffs Office 
77079 Robert E. Williams Drive 
Yulee, FL 32097 

To Contractor: 
Aeon Construction Co., Inc. 
3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401 
Jacksonville, FL 32224 · 

The Contract I& changed as follows: 
Change Order for County Provided Generator 

C Owner Provided Generator Changes 

The original Contract Amount was 

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders 

The Contract Amount prior to this Change Order was 

The Contract will be Increased by this Change Order In the amount of 

The new Contract Amount Including this Change Order will be 

The Contract llme will be increased by 0 days. 

Change Order: C 

Date: 1111212015 

Architect's Project: 

The date of Substantial Completion as of the dale of this Change Order therefore is 8111/2016 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACT AND OWNER, 

Aeon Construction Co., Inc. 
CONTRACTOR 

Date 

OWNER 

· -oate 

$-745.00 

$7,756,000.00 

$-778,558.93 

$6,977,441.07 

$-745.00 

$6,976,696.07 



Aeon Construction Co., Inc. 
3653 Regenl Boulevard, Suite 401 
Jacksonville, Fl 32224 
Ph : 904-565-9060 

To: Bob Knott 
Nassau County 
96135 Nassau Place 
Suite 1 
Yulee, FL 32097 

Ph: 904-491-7377 Fax: 904-321-2656 

Change R.eq{Jest .I 

Number: C 
Date: 11/12/15 
Job: J14-012 Nassau County Sheriffs Office 

Phone: 

Description: Owner Provided Generator Changes 

We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing to make the following changes: 

The Sheriffs Office procured a generatorwith far more capacity than that originally specified. They .also tested ~he generator and 
confirmed it worked according to operational requirements. In order to make this worl<, ACON needed to do the following things: 

1. Get credit for equipment originally designed 
2. Have the County's contracted .Generator Specialist install the system 
3. Buy the correct equipment to interface with the generator and to house the generator with a fuel tank added 
4. Change design drawings (Eiec $1100, Struc $1000) 

All of this came to a credit of $745 (please see attached breakout} 

In order to make the enUre process work, ACON will need to build a slab for the generator and housing to be mounted on and install 
some acoustic panels on the outside of the Sheriffs Office next to equipment. ACON will shuffle costs around and will donate 

· approx $3500 to aid in getting the extra capabilities for 1he owner while maintaining a deductive change order. 

The total amount to provide this work is .......................... , ...................................... , ... :;~ ..... , ... : ................... , •• , $-745.00 

(Please refer to attached sheet for details.) 

If you have any questions, please contact me at., 

Submitted by: 

Cc: 

Approved by: ---------~----­
Date: --------------------------------

Page 1 of 2 



Aeon Construction Co. 1 Inc. 
3653 Regent Boulevard, Suite 401 
Jacksonllille, FL 32224 
Ph : 904-565-9050 

Description: 

Change Request Price Breakdown 
Continuation Sheet 

Subtotal: $0.00 

$--745.00 

Total: $·745.00 

Page2 of2 



_Munson and Bryan Electric Co., 
Inc. 

To: ACON Construction. 
Attn: Frank Anderson 

3434 St. Augustine Rd. 
Jacksonville, Fl. 32207 

904-396-6689 904-396-1136 fax 

~ 
Proposal 

October 29, 2015 

Project: Sh.eriffs Admin New Generator 

Munson & Bryan is plca~:~ed to provide an electricalproposal for the project 
mentioned ahove. PI eliSe see the follmving sctJpe of work. 

Deductions: 
& Credit for 150 KW Tradcwinds generator/A'.['S package ••• ($57,200.00) 
o Credit for 300 amp feeder to generator .......................... ($6,600.00) 

Total credit for above items .......................................... ($63,800.00) 

Additional costs for owner supplied generator: 
o Gcnerac 800 amp A.tS.~ ..................................................... $6,765.00 
• Replace 1200 amp breaker with 800 amp breaker in owner supplied 

generator ...................................................................... $7,713.00 
• 800 amp feeder from ATS to generator ................................ $22,400.00 

Total additiot1al costs for above items .......................................... $36,878.00 
-b~-

Alternate: 
~? t.~. 1.1~ <]__ ? 

... It' r' 
~ • 800 amp rating plug fo•·l200 amp breaker in owue1· supplied 

generat(•r .................................................... ~.- ............... * ••••• •• c,$450.00 
*NOTE EXISTING BREAKER IS DISCONTINUED* _.;.;_.-. _.;--'_1__...1 .... / 

EXCLUSIONS z J ~ } IJ\ 
Concealed conditions. 
Equipment purchase and install. 
EquiJ)ment start up. 
Generator fuel. 

This proposal is valid for Thirty (30) days. 
Thank you for the opportunity to provide our electrical sen•ices. Please call our 
office at 904-396-6689 with any questions. 

8ig11ature,.·_ ~-------~ Dale:~--~~---~ 



•a • TRADEWINDS 
"',. . . POWER CORP 

50.20 NW IUI/r .AW:ITIIP • Mlaml Fltmli'a SS I 66' 
11113"05·5.92·97"45 I'C.K 505·5.92·74<5/ 

WJYH~ln:Jdblfi/Jc/spowor:com 

Quote: TPOA 22251 

To: CED/JACKSO 
2006 Edison Ave 
Jacksonville, FL 

Attn: Mr. John Schmidt 
(904) 356·7174 

8/12/2015 

Project Name: §Mriffs Admin 

DETAIL 

Fl/lq~ 
PvmpSals 

Fr:JwqrUr1!1s 
Caqero(r;Jr Sels 

.Avtomqf/<: EnglrJil Controls 

Model TP150E·SOT3FGT $51,957 
Application Mobile 

Approval Non-UL Unit 
Power Rating 150kW/187.5kVA Standby, 135kW/16B.75kVA Prime 

Rating Standby Power rated, to supply emergency power for the duration of normal power interruption, 
Phase Three Phase, 0.8 PF 
Hertz 60Hz@ 1600 RPM 

Voltage 277/480 
Amps 226 

Description 
Tradewinds fully integrated Mobile power generator set, providing optimum performance, reliability and 
versatility. Efficiency matched heavy duty, liquid cooled, 4 cycle, diesel engine, with an AC Synchronous, 
brushtess, single bearing alternator. Mounted on vibration isolators, factory tested at rated load,transient 
load, block load, and load rejection, Vol!age and Frequency fluctuation, Safety shutdowns for high coolant 
temperature and low oil pressure, under/over frequency.FOR UNITS WITH FLEX ENGINE ONLY: Equipment 
Engine complies with EPA regulation pursuant to authority contained in 40CFR part 1039 Section 625 and 
40CFR part 1066 Section 101, along with requirements ofCC~2423(d). 
The complete generator set assembly is rated at an ambient temperature of 40 •c . 

.BAtin9.. 
Standby Power rated, to supply emergency powet for the duration of normal power interruption. 

Engine 
Perkins 1106D-E66TAG3, U.S. EPA non road (or off road) source emission standard lier3 compliant diesel 
engine, 6 cylinder in-line; turbocharged, after cooled, heavy duty air cleaner; high pressure common rail fuel 
system, electronically controlled, fuel injection pump, fuel filter; oil filler and dipstick, oil filter; thermostatically 
controlled cooling system, gear driven circulation pump, belt driven pusher ran, radiator sized for 120•F 
ambient clearance; 12 VOC system, battery charging alternator; flywheel and housing SAE J620. 

AC Alternator 
Marathon Electric , 4 Pole, Brushless exciter, 2/3 pitch winding to minimize harmonic distortion, uniro\or 
construction. Double shielded and pre -lubricated single bearing. Class 'H' insulation UL 1446, and epoxy 
overcoat. NEMA MG-32, BS5000,1EC 34-1. 
Permanent Magnet Generator (PMG)Excllation with DVR2000 voltage regulator. 

TP150&60T3FGT- 11060·E66TAG3 
250A,3P,GOOV, 250Vdc, Circuit Breaker, 80% rated 
cambox 800AMP, 6 Black, 2 white, 1 green female connectors. 
Aluminum cover for BOOA Cam box. Gas spring lid With 10A snap action limit switch, strip brushes, SS 
padlock latches. 
431-6202, 12 Leads AC Allemator 
Permanent Magnet Generator (PMG)Excitation with OVR2000 voltage regulator, OLD VERSION. 
Digital Control Panel2020 Series, 4 output ready; manual or remote start, AC voltmeter, hourmeter. All 
standard generator shutdowns; programmable for pre-alarm or alarm, USB Port; ECU communication via 
SAE J1939. MOO BUS communication via RS485 Port. NO interface panel included. 
Emergency Stop ONLY FOR 2020 panels. 
Audible Alarm. 2020 Panel Series ONLY. 
300 gal., STEEL sub base rue! tank, UL-142 double wall 



151 up to 300 gal tank textured Urethane coating for protection against rust, corrosion, salt and damp 
conditions. UV resistant, waterproof. 
Weather protective marine grade aluminum enclosure, in compliance to UL2200 standard; white powder 
coating finish on both sides, sound insulated. 
Cast aluminum rain cap upgrade. 
Enclosure Interior lights, set of 2 FLUORESCENT, 8 Walls ea, 12VDC. Includes 4 output interface panel 
with timers. 
Perimeter service Recess type Light, halogen 55W 12VDC, kit of 4. Includes 4 output Interface panel witn 
timers. 
Exhaust Compartment Insulation, to enhance noise reduction and heat dissipation. 
Batte!)', WETtype, group 31. 
Metal rack for batlery, with security bolts and hold d9wn. 
Battery Charger, 6 Amp, 12 VDC, 90-265A AC 50/60Hz 115 VAG, compacttype, UL Listed. 
Low coolant level swltch. · 
GFI duplex receptacle, 20A,120V, with clear cover, for battery charger and coolant block 
heater.NEMA 3R. 
Engine coolant, io Inhibit rust and corrosion. Freezing protection to -34 degrees Fahrenheit (-37 degrees 
Celsius) and blliflng protection to 256 degrees Fahrenheit {129 degrees Celsius). 
Radiator overflow bottle • 
Plastic box for operator manuals. 
Coolant block heater, 1500W, 120V, 1 Ph, 100 degrees Fahrenheit On -120 degrees Fahrenheit Olf.IP41 
protection rating to IEC 529. 
Shut off valves for coolant block heater 
Aut«>matic start contacts with clear c«>ver. 
Enclosure lockable door 
Engine Operator Manual 
Alternator Operator Manual 
Generator Set Manual 
Full Load Factory Tested 
Standby Limited Warranty, Two (2} Years/1500 hrs. 

Transfer Switch Option 

Thomson Industrial 1 Commercial Automatic Trar1sfer Switch, TSC80e controller. 800A. 3P, 600V, N1, 
Open Transition, with programmable settings, Auto/ Test, exercise clock, generator over $5,243 

Estimated Ship Date From Received Order: 9 weeks TBA Prepared by: Diego Aleaga 

Price Validity: 45 days; 25% Deposit Required; 15% Cancellation Charge ror Restocking 

Unit Price: $51,957 
ATS Price: $5,243 
Sub iota!: $57,200 

Unit Quantity: 1 
Total Ex Works Miami: $67,200 

Tax: $ -
Freight I Delivery Fee -Included: $ -

Grand Total EXW: $57,200 

Letter or Credit Standby, lrrevo~ble and Confirmed by Prime U.S. bankwilh payment at sight in U.S. do5ars. All banking charges to applicant 
Wire Tran5fer. Trade winds PO'o'l<lr C()(p Division of South Ea~\Oiesel Corp, F/B/0 Wells Fargo Bank, Accl #4945741023, ABA f,l 121000246 



Ortlermana~oment 

"'Ctlcd.Pr1ceucA\'1:!~3Dl:?.y 

Crc!HC...,uy 

• OrCerSta.tus 

a terr. S21us 

• Drz~ftOrdus 

Vi.&w snopprr.a L!sts 

•R.e::u~L~tum 

• Sweh for .lr.voice/.Cre:t 

Vta•f r:!.vorft~ Ust 

.. S:a.."'Ch forRe1Uil"lS 

.. · 
Check Price and AvailabHity Detail 
Enter • quontltno clteclc.:mlllabllltyo1 t11i~ proauet; laCJler qumtities rna~ chango>l.,..d times 

C.!olog#. ]!!WGe60U31A I· 

~rd1luet::c. . .: •. 
w·· ·.· .. -.. t ,.;.._ ___ ___,.._ 

Description: 

Pn~ o..t.! :. · ' 
:(mmldd.~J:I'J'' 

,Promo ip ;" • ,. 

JlaQl..CEI> D.s-1:. clRCU -J 
11~Ml1$ - j 

:J.selt<ctcn<f Zl·· 
c~o.rric<m j9Q43!!o66S:Jr.o.f>1Ur-ISON & SRYAr·H:t.E~CCO -------- :iJ. 

·l,r.~:IJ~7.;f.S~$:1I·R~i~¥:~~1: 

As of 1:00 Pit EDT. Celober292015 

·•· Shippill!J Loca1ion . . . . . . . . . . . . Qt:' . . . lnTransi1,Qry . . .. . .. . . . !'romrse Qty cumntPrmnised Date . . .. . . . . 
:·as:icol'uiiiiiA:i~o'PCWf;·-:····· .. ·-.· .. ·• .. ···:;•:·~·-.M-.... o~·-:··:":"·a.·,_:-.................. _ •.•. " ....... -: ... ~--····, .. ,_.~,~· .. "'·o-·: ..... - .... ·:·-::~:~:=···· .. ·-·:·-····:·"""'-·'·' ..... ~ ... "' 

Prcme Priee 

Price- Dale . • Extended lnto Drop Ship Extend~ . Extended 
(mmfdelfYn'Y] Ust Pn . . S1ock Price Plice Orcp Slllp Rebate Pnce Rebat9 Plic 

~•·•~-·.-.•:•_,;o-._o .. a•••••••••O."o:u•••'Ot•W"'..W...o-..o•-•n••---•••••~-·•U•o•.o-~••••• .' ••.•--·•-•••-•• •''-••••••••••u-•••-••••.•••n•••••-.•••••n•-••Noo~~~~ .. ,_ .. _.,. .. ,.,..,.,,..,..,;.,,_.,,..,.,.,,..,_, .. ••-•••u•.,.Oooonu~o••O 
'· · • .: ... 10129i20i5 .. ·;.. ' . ''·$:1~;'6.93;00 ·, .S7.'t13.a~ . ,' :sJ:jT13.83 57,713.83 • '57,713.32-' -.: : .• so.oo SD.OO 



Com-Fab, Inc. 
4657 Price-Hilliards Rd. 
Plain City, Ohio 43064 
740~857-1107 Fax: 740~857-1757 

Frank Anderson 
ACON Construction Co. 
3653 Regent Blvd 
Suite 401 
Jacksonville, FL 32224 
Phon~: 904-565-9060 
Fax: 904c565-9080 

Sales Quotation 
Quote Number: 110315-F 

Date 11/.3/2015 Quote Expires on: 1/212016 

Project Generator Enclosure 

Questions? Please call Jim Sheehy 

i ·. . - - - -_ -- . - - - . 
t. > • • : •• • • • • 

Qty ,. De~cription 

14 gauge galvannealed steel on subbase weather enclosure with steel tubing 
frame, galvanized angle iron base, fixed Intake louver, gravity radiator 
discharge louvers, hinged access doors, stainless steel t-handle latches and 
&tainless steel hinge. 

1 External muffler brackets with rain shield, tailpipe and rain cap 
1 Critical grade muffler 
1 549 gallon UL 142 listed double wall subbase tank 
1 Cross members with generator mounting holes 
1 Mechanical gauge, leak detection switch, 2" fill, normal vent engine supply 

and return dip tubes, tank drain, extra 2" opening, removable end panel and 
conduit entry area · 

1 Low fuel level switch 
1 High fuel level switch 
1 5 gallon spill containment 
1 4" emergency vent cap 

Approx overall size 182" x B-5'' x 128" 

Options: 
Mount customer supplied 600 DFGB generator add'$2$,00 

FDEP package with alarm add $1,313.00 

Freightto Jacksonville, FL area add $ 3,550.00 

I 
L__·~--~~--~~-----

F.O.B. Factory Terms 1% 10 days Net 30 days 

Com-Fab warrants Its products against defects In material orworkmanshlp under normal use 
and service for a pertod of 12 months from the date of shipment from its factory in Plain City, 
Ohio. All obligations and fiabillties under this warranty are limited to repairing or replacing at 
our option F.O.B. Plain City, Oh. of such allegedly defective unlt or parts returned, earner 
charges prepakl. No liability Is accepted for consequential damage or reinstallation labor. 
Warranty on accessories fllrnished by other manufacturers shall be limited by !hat 
mamlfacturers warranty. This warranty does nat coverfailure resulting from Improper 
installation or use. 

tptql 

Extend _ _j 

$15,764.00 

~~~ t.~~.~~-

~ ~b~-~~'\ 



¥ ' ' ' ' < L '-• j -.;_ '. - ~ ~ • • • "---- "";. -

f1iOWGii' 
GeneraJtion 

< - - -- - ~--- - ------ ~- - - - - -- - - - • 

• • < , ~. 

- - < • 't 

~ - - o; ' ' • .!: -

Diesel Generator Set 
Model DFGB 60 Hz 
GOO kW, 750 kVA Standby 
545 kW, 681 kVA Prime 

Description 
The Cummins Power Generation OF-series commercial 
generator set is a fully integrated power generation system 
providing optimum performance-, reliability, and versatility for 
stationary standby or prime power applications. 

A primary feature of the DF GenSel is strong motor-starting 
capability and fast recovery from transient load changes. The 
torque-:matched system includes a heavy-duty Cummins 4-
cycle diesel engine, an AC alternator with high motor-starting 
kVA capacity, and an electronic voltage regulator with three­
phase sensing for precise regulalion under steady-state or 
transient loads. The DF GenSel accepts 100% of the 
nameplate standby rating in one step, in compliance with 
NFPA110 requirements. 

The standard PowerCommand® digital electronic control Is an 
Integrated system that combines engine and alternator 
controls for high reliability and optimum GenSel performance. 

Optional coolant heaters improve starting in extreme operating 
conditions. A wide range of options, accessories, and services 
are available, allowing configuration to your specific power 
generation needs. 

Every production unit is factory tested at rated load and power 
factor. This testing includes demonstration of rated power 
and single-step rated load pickup. Cummins Power Generation 
manufacturing facilities are registered to 1809001 quality 
standards emphasizing our commitment to high quality in the 
design, manufacture, and support of our products. The 
generator set is CSA certified and Is available as UL 2200 
Listed. The PowerCommanci control is Ul SOB Listed. 

Ali Cummiris Power Generation systems are backed by a 
comprehensive warranty program and supported by a 
worldwide network of 170 distributors and service branches to 
assist you with warranty, service, parts, and planned 
maintenance support. 

Features 
UL Listed Generator Set- The complete generator set 
assembly is available Listed to UL 2200. 

Cummins Heavy-Duty Engine- Rugged 4-cycle industrial 
diesel delivers reliable power, low emissions, and fast 
response to load changes. 

Permanent Magnet Generator (PMG)- Offers enhanced 
motor starting and fault clearing short circuit capability. 

Alternator -Several alternator sizes offer selectable niotor 
starting capability with low reactance 2/3 pitch windings; low 
waveform distortion with non-linear loads, fault clearing 
short-circuit capability, and class H Insulation. 

Control System- The PowerCommand electronic control is 
standard equipment and provides total genset system 
integration, Including automatic remote starting/stopping, 
precise frequency and voltage regulation, alarm and siatus 
message display, AmpSentryTM protection, output metering, 
auto-shutdown at fault detection, and NFPA 110 
compliance. PowerCommand control is listed to UL508, 

Cooling System- Provides reliable running at rated power 
in ambient temperatures through 5o"c. 
Structural Steel Skid Base- Robust skid base supports the 
engine, alternator, and radiator. 

E-Coat Finish - Dual electro-deposition paint system 
provides high resistance to scratches, corrosion, or fading. 

Enclosures- Optional weather-protective and sound­
attenuated enclosures are available. 

Certifications- Generator sets are designed, 
manufactured, tasted, and certified to relevant UL, NFPA, 
ISO, IEC, and CSA standards. 

Warranty and Service- Backed by a comprehensive 
warranty anj:l world wide distributor network. 

© 2004-2006 Cummins Power Generation Specifications subject to change without notice S-1223h (9/06) 



Generator Set 
The general specifications provide representative configuration details. Consult the outline drawing for installation design. 

Specifications- General 
See outline drawing 500-3477 installation design specifications. 

Unit Width, In (mm) 72.1 (1830) 
Unit Height, In (mm) 88.2 (2242) 
Unit length, in (mm) 169.5 (4305) 
Unit Dry Weight, lb (kg) 13600 (6169) 
Unit Wet Weight, lb (kg) 14160 (6423) 
Rated Speed, rpm 1800 
Voltage Regulation, No load to Full load ±0.5% 
Random Voltage Variation ±0.5% 
Frequency Regulation Isochronous 
Random Frequency Variation ±0,25% 
Radio Frequency Interference IEC 801.2, Level4 Electrostatic Discharge 

IEC 801.3, Level3 Radiated Susceptibility 
IEC 801.4, Level4 Electrical Fast Transients 
IEC 801.5, LevelS Voltage Surge Immunity 
MIL STD 461C, Part 9 Radiated Emissions (EM I) 

Cooling st~ndby Prime 
Fan load, HP (kW) 30.0 (22.4) . 30.0 (22.4) 
Coolant capaciiYWilf) radiator, US Gal (L) 44.0 (166.5) 44.0 (166.5) 
Coolant Flow Rate·, Gal/min (Lim in) 236.0 (893.3) 236:0 (893.3) 
Heal Rejection To Coolant, Btufmin (MJ!min) 26065.0 (27.6) 20985.0 (22.2) 
Heat Radiated To Roorri, Btu/min (MJtmln) 7790.0 (8.3) 6920.0 (7.3) 
Maximum Coolant Friction Head, psi (kPa) 10.0 (68.9) 10.0 (68.9) 
Maximum Coolant Static Head, ft (m) 60.0 (18.3) 60.0 (18.3) 

Air 

Combustion Air, sofrn (m•tmln) 2280.0 (64.5) 2065.0 (58.4) 
·Alternator Cooling Air, scfm (m0 /rnln) 4156.0 (117.6) 4156.0 (117.6) 
Radiator Copling Air, scfm (m0/min) 42000.0 (1188.6) 42000.0 (1188.6) 
Max. Static Reslriclion, in H20 (Pa) 0.25 (62.25) 0.25 (62,25) 

Rating Definitions 
Standby Rating based on: Applicable for supplying emergency power for the duration of normal power Interruption. No 
sustained overload capability is available for this rating. (Equivalent to Fuel Slop Power In accordance with IS03046, AS2789, 
DIN6271 and BS5514). Nominally rated. 
Prime (Unlimited Running Time) Rating based on: Applicable for supplying power In lieu of commercially purchased 
power. Prime power is the maximum power available at a variable load for an unlimited number of hours. A 1 O% overload 
capability Is available for limited time. (Equivalent to Prime Power in accordance with IS08528 and Overload Power In 
accordance with 1803046, AS2789, DIN6271, and BS5514). This rating is not applicable to all generator set models. 
Base Load (Continuous) Rating based on: Applicable for supplying power continuously to a constant load up to the fUll 
output rating for unlimited hours. No sustained overload capability is available for this rating. Consult authorized distributor for 
rating. (Equivalent to Continuous Power in accordance with IS08528, IS03046, AS2789, DIN6271, and BS5514). This rating 
Is not applicable to all generator set models. 

Site Derating Factors 
Rated power avanable up to 4600 ft (1403 m) at ambient temperatures up to 104'F (40'C). Above 4600 ft (1403 m), derate at 
4% per 1000 ft (305m) and 1% per 10'F (2% per 11'C) above 104'F (40'C). 

© 2004-2006 Cummins Power Generation Specifications subject to change without notice S-1223h (9/06) 



Engine 
Cummins heavy duty diesel engines use advanced combustion technology for reliable and stable power, low emissions, and 
fast response to sudden load changes. 

Electronic governing provides precise speed regulation, especially useful for applications requiring constant (isochronous) 
frequency regulation such as Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS) systems, non-linear loads, or sensitive electronic loads. 
Optional coolant heaters are recommended for all emergency standby Installations or for any application requiring fast load 
acceptance after start-up. 

Specifications -Engine 

Base Engine 
Displacement in3 (L) 

Cummins Model VTA28-G5, Turbocharged and Aftercooled, diesel-fueled 
1710.0 (2B.O) 
2100 ±50 
105.00 

Overs peed limit, rpm 
Regenerative Power, kW 
Cylinder Block Configuration 
Battery Capacity 

Cast iron with replaceable wet cylinder liners, 40'V 12 cylinder 
660 amps minimum at ambient temperature of32'F (O'C) 
55 amps Battery Charging Alternator 

Starting Voltage 
lube Oil Filter Types 
Standard Cooling System 

24-voll, negative ground 
Three spin-on, full flow 
122°F (50°C) ambient· radiator 

Powe~ Output 
Gross Engine Po\'l~r Output, bhp (kWm) 
BMEPatRated load, psl(lcPa) 
Bore, in. (mm) 
Stroke, in. (mm) 
Piston Speed, ftlmln (m/s) 
Compression Ratio 
lube. 9il Capacity, qt. (L) 

Fuel Flow 
Fuel Flow at Ra!ed Load, US Gal/hr (lJhr) 
M<!Ximum InletRestriction, in- Hg (mm Hg) 
MaximumReturn Reslricllon~ in. Hg (mm Hg) -· 

Air Cleaner 
Maximum Air Cleaner Restriction, in. H20 (kPa) 

Exhaust 
Exhaust Flow at RatedLoad, cfm (m~/minl 
Exhaust Temperature,°F ("C) 
Max Back PressLitl;i; in. H20 (kP.~) 

I 
I 

Standby Prime 
900.0 (671.4) 815.0 (608.0) 
22~.0 (1558.2) 206.0 (1420.3) 

1:?,5_0 (139.7) 5.50 (139.7) 
6.00 (157.4) 6.0Q (152.4) 

_1800.0 ,(9.1) 1 ~OQ,O (9.1) 
13.1:1 .19.1;1 

B~._o (8(2): 89.0(84;2) 

. 89,0 _(336.9) .. . 89.0 (336,9) 
4,0 (101.6) 4.0 (101.6) 
6.5 (165,1) 6.5 (195.1) 

25.0 (6.2) 25.0 (6.2} 

5o4o.o (142.e) . 4635.0 (131.2) 
935.0 (501. 7) 685;0 (473.9) 
41.0 (10.2) 41.0 {10.2) 

.. -I Fuel svslem ·!· -' 
., I Direct mJectlon number 2 diesel fuel· fuel filiAl: automatic electric fuel shutoff 

Fuel Cor:ljluiJlj:itJoo Staf1dby Prime 
60 J:l~ Ratings, kW (kVA) GOO (750) 545 (681) 

Load 1/4 1/2 3/4 Full 1/4 1/2 3/4 .Full 
us 14.7 24.3 34.1 44.2 13.9 22.6 31.2 40.3 

Gal/hr 
L/hr 56 92 129 167 53 86 118 153 

I 

© 2004-2006 Cummins Power Generation Speclficatlons subject to change without notice S-1223h (9/06) 



Alternator 
Several alternators are available for application flexibility based on the required motor-starting kVA and olher requirements. 
Larger alternator sizes have lower temperature rise for longer life of the alternator insulation system. In addition, larger 
alternator sizes can provide a cost-effective use of engine power In across-the-line motor-starting applications and can be 
used to minimize voltage waveform distortion caused by non-llnear loads. 

Single-bearing alternators couple directly to the engine flywheel with flexible discs for drivetrain reliability and durability. No 
gear reducers or speed changers are used. Two-thirds pitch windings eliminate third-order harmonic content of the AC 
voltage waveform and provide the standardization desired for paralleling of generator sets. The standard excitation system is 
a PMG excited system. 

Alternator Application Notes 
Separately Excited Permanent Magnet Generator (PMG) System -This standard system uses an integral PMG to supply. 
power to the voltage regulator. A PMG system generally has better motor-starting perfonnance, lower voltage dip upon load 
application, and better Immunity from problems with hannonics in the rnain alternator output induced by non-linear loads. This 
system provides improved performance over self-excited regulators in applications that have large transient loads, sensitive···',, 
electronic loads (especially UPS appllcatlons), hannonlc content, or that-require sustained short-circuit current (sustained ·3-. , . , 
phase short circuit current at approximately 3 times rated for 10 seconds). , · · '-. 

Alternator Si;z:es- On any given model, various alternator sizes are available to meet individual application needs. Alternator_"', 
sizes are differentiated by maximum winding temperature rise, at the generator set standby or prime rating, when ·operated··ln , . , '· 
a 40°C ambient environment. Available temperature rises range from ao•c to 150°C. Not all temperature rise selections are . .., . 
available on all models. Lower temperature rise is accomplished .using larger alternators at lower current density. Lower. ·; , 
temperature rise alternators have higher motor-starting kVA, lower voltage dip upon load application, and they are generally · . .­
recommended to limit voltage distortion and heating due to hannonlcs induced by non-linear loads. 

Alternator Space Heater -is recommended to inhibit condensation. 

Available Output Voltages 
Three Phase Reconnectable 

[] 110/t90 

[] 120/208 

[] 127/220 

[] 139/240 

[] 220/380 

[) 240/416 

[] 254/440 

[ 1 2771480 

© 2004-2006 Cummins Power Generation 

Three Phase Non-Reconnectable 

[] 277/480 

[ 1 347/600 

Specifications subject to change without notice S-1223h {9/06) 

,, 



Specifications- Alternator 

Design 
Stator 
Rotor 
Insulation System 
Standard Temperature Rise 
Exciter l"ype 
Phase Rotation 
Alternator Cooling 
AC Waveform Total Harmonic Distortion 

Telephone Influence Factor (TIF) 
Telephone Harmonic Factor (THF) 

h'hree Phas'e labre!· ao~c 

Feature Code 8260 

IP-!lernator Data 310 
[sheet Number 
tvol!age Ranges 110/190 

Thru 
139/240 
220/380 

Thru 
277/!tBO 

15urge l<W 61.5 

Motor Starting kVA PMG 3313 

(at 90% sustained 
!voltaae) 

80 c 
8302 

309 

347/600" 

617 

2944 

106 c 
8259 
309 

110/190 
Thru 

139/240 
220/380 

Thru 
2171460 

611 

2944 

Brushless, 4 pole, drip proof revolving field 
2f3 pitch 
Direct coupled by ~exible disc 
Class H per NEMA MG1-1.65 
125°C@ Standby, 105°C@ Prime 
Permanent Magnet GerJerator (PMG) 
A (U), B (V), C (W) 
Direct drive centrifugal blower 
<5% iota! no load to full linear load 
<3% for any single harmonic 
<50 per NEMA MG1-22.43 
<3 

105 .c "125" c 12FC 125 c 125" c 
B301 . 825.~ 8;152 8246 8300 

309 309 309 307 308 

347/GOP. 110/j90 120/208 277/480. 347/600 
Thru Thru 

139/240 139/240 
220/380 240/416 

Thru Thru 
217!4SO 217/460 

617 611 613 616 619 

294A 2944 2944 2208 2429 

~ull L6ad Current - ·· j20i2ba .12ImQ 139/240 mtMQ. Mill ~ ~ ill'.l§QQ. 
Y.,mps at Standby 2081 19GB 1604 1139 1041 964 902 722 

RattnQ 
Notes: '' 

. 

! 

1. Single Phase Capability: Single phase power can be taken from a three phase generator set at up to 40% of the generator set • 
nameplate kW rating at unity power factor. 

© 2004-2006 Cummins Power Generation Specifications subject to change without notice S-1223h (9/06) 



. Control Syst~m 

Ampsentry AC: Prot.ectlon 
.; overcurrent alld short circuit shutdown· 
" overcurrent warning 

Single & 3-phase fauU regulation 
Over and under voltage shutdown 
Over and under frequency shutdown 
Over1oad warning wilh alarm contact 
Reverse power and reverse Var 
shutdown 
Exdlatlon fault 

Alternator Data · 
Une-lo~llne and line-to-neutral AC volls 
3-phase AC current 
Frequency 
Total and Individual phase kW and kVA 

Governin~ 
Integrated digital eleclrtinic isochronous 
governor 
Temperature dynamic governing 
Smart Idle speed mode 
Glow plug control (some models) 

Options 

[ ) Analog AC Meter Display 
[ ] Thermostatically Controlled Space 

Heater 

PowerCommand Control with AmpSentry™ Protection 

The PowerCommand Con1rol is an integrated generator set control system providing 
governing, voltage regulation, engine protection, and operator Interface functions. 

• PowerCommand Controls include integral AmpSentry protection. AmpSentry 
provides a full range of alternator protection functions that are matched to the 
alternator provided. 

Controls provided include Battery monitoring and testing features, and Smart-Starling 
con1rol system. 

fnPower PC-based service tool available for detailed diagnostics. 

Standard PCCNet interface. Available with Echelon LonWorksTM network Interface. 

NEMA SR enclosure. 

• Suitable for operation in ambient temperatures from -40C to +70C, and altitudes to 
13,000 feet (5000 meters). 

Prototypetested; UL, CSA, and CE compnant 

Engine Protection 
Overspeed shutdown · 
Low oil pressure warning and shutdown 
High coolant temperature warning anct 
shutdown 
High oil temperature warning {optional) 
low cootanllevel warning or shutdown 
low coolant temperature warning 
High and low battery volta!Je warning 
Weak baUery warning 
Dead battery shutdown 
Fall to start {overcrank) shutdown 
Fall to crank shutdown 
Redundant start disconnect 
Cranking lockout 
Sensor failure lndicaUon 

Engine Dati 

DC voltage 
Lube oil pressure 
Coolant temperature 
Lube oil temperature (optional) 

Voltage Regulation 
Integrated digital electronic voltage 
regulator 
3-phase line to neutral sensing 
PMG (Optional) 
Single and three phase fault regulation 
Configurable torque matching · 

Key-type mode switch 
Ground fault module 

Operator Interface 
OFFIMANUAVAUTO mode switch 
MANUAL RUN/STOP swilch 
Panel lamp test switch 

• Emergency Stop switch 
Alpha-numeric display with pushbutton 
access, for viewing engine and alternator 
data and providing setup. controls, and 
adjuslmants 
LED lamps Indicating genset running, not in 
auto, oommon warning, common shutdown 
(6) conHgurabla LED lamps · 
LED Bargraph AC data display (optional) 

Other Data 
Gensel model data 
Start attempts, s!arts, running hours 
KW hours (total and since reset) 
Fault history 
Load profile (hours less !han 30% and 
hours more !han !10% load) 
System data display (optional with network 
and other PowerCommand gense\s or 
transfer switches 

• Data logging on faults 
Fault simulation (requires In Power) 
nne delay start and cooldown 
Cycle cranking 

• PCCNet lnterfl!ce 
(4) Conngurable customer inputs 

•· (4) Conftgurable customer outputs 
(B) Configurabte network Inputs and (16) 
ou!DutG flh o tlonal network 

[ ) Echelon lonWorks Interface 
[] Digital inpul and output module(s) {loose} 
[ l Remote annunciator (loose) 

© 2004·2006 Cummins Power Generation Specifications subject to change without notice S-1223h {9106) 



Generator Set Options 
Engine 
[ 1 75 A battery charging alternator 
[] Dual 208/240/480 V thermostatically 

controlled coolant heater for ambient 
abcve40°F (4.5°0) 

[ 1 Dual208/240/4BO V thermostatically 
controlled coolant healer for ambient 
below 40°F (4.5°0} 

[] Dual120 V, 300 W lube oil heater 
[ 1 Dual 208/240 V, 300 W lube oil 

heater 
[] Dual460 V, 300 W lube oil heater 
[] Bypass oil filter 
(] Fuel/water separator 
11 Heavy-duty air cleaner with safety 

element 

Cooling System 
! ] Heat exchanger cooling 
(] Remote radiator cooling 

Alternator 
[ l ao•c rise alternator 
{ 1 105°C rise alternator 
[ 1 120/240 V, 300 W anti-condensation 

heater 

Exhaust System 
[] Critical-grade exhaust silencer 
[] Industrial-grade exhaust silencer 
I] Residential-grade exhaust silencer 

Generator Set 
[] AC entrance box 
[ ] Battery charger, equalizer, float-type 
[] Batteries 
(1 Export box packaging 
[] Ground fault alarm 
(} Main line circuit breaker 
fl PowerCommand {3100)Digital 
· Parallel Control 
[] PowerCommand Network 

Communication Module (NCM) 
[] Spring Isolators 
[] 2-year standby warranty 
[ J 2-year prime power warranty 
[] 5-year basic power warranty 
[] 5-year comprehensive power 

warranty 
[] 10-year major components warranty 

Available Products and Services 
A wide range of products and services is available to match your power generation system requirements. Cummins Power 
Generation products and services include: 

Diesel and Spa rk-lgnited Generator Sets 

Transfer Switches 

Bypass Swltclles 

Parallel load Transfer Equipment 

Digital Paralleling Switchgear 

PowerCommand Network and Software 

Distributor Application Support 

Planned Maintenance Agreements 

© 2004-2006 Cummins Power Generation Specificetions subject to change without notice S-1223h (9/06) 



Warranty 
All components and subsystems are covered by an express limited one-year warranty. Other optional and extended factory 
warranties and local distributor maintenance agreements are available. Contact your distributor/dealer for more information. 

Certifications 

~ 1809001 ~ This generator set was designed and manufactured in facilities certified to JS09001. 

<me GSA- This generator set is CSA certified to product class 4215-01. 

PTS ·The Prototype Test Support (PTS) program verifies the performance integrity of the generator set' 
design. Products bearing the PTS symbol have been subjected to demanding tests in accordance to 
NFPA 110 level1 to verify the design Integrity and performance under both normal and abnormal 
operating conditions including short circuit, endurance, temperature rise, torsional vibration, and 
transient response, Including full load pickup. 

Ut.-The generator set is available Listed to UL 2200, Stationary Engine Generator Assemblies. The 
PowerCommand control is llstad to Ul60B- Category NITW7 for U.S. and Canadian usage. 

See your distributor for more information 

C Power 
. Generation 

Cummins Power Generation 
1400 73rd Avenue N.E. 
Minneapolis, MN 55432 
763.574.5000 
Fax: 763.574.5298 
www.cumminspower.com 

Cummins and PowerCommand are registered trademarks of Cummins Inc. 
Amp Sentry Is a trademarl< of cummins Inc. 
lonWorl<s Is a registered trademark of Echelon 

lmport~nt: Backfeed to a uttllty system can cause electrocution aiidlor property damage. Do not connect generator sets to any 
building electrical system excep(through an approved device or after building maln switch Is opan. 

© 2004-2006 Cummins Power Generation Specifications subject lo change without notice S-1223h (9/06) 


